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TOP 40 NA-EU SIRES with 200+ Year-Starters 2011-2017, BY A RUNNER INDEX 

NH CURRENT TOT ABC

SIRE YR HIS SIRE FYR ST RNRS A A INDEX ABC INDEX

GALILEO 1998 SADLER'S WELLS 2003 IRE 2029 192 4.73 381 2.35

UNCLE MO 2008 INDIAN CHARLIE 2013 KY 370 34 4.59 76 2.57

WAR FRONT 2002 DANZIG 2008 KY 928 77 4.15 188 2.53

DUBAWI 2002 DUBAI MILLENNIUM 2007 ENG 1249 89 3.56 241 2.41

MEDAGLIA D'ORO 1999 EL PRADO 2006 KY 1438 98 3.41 234 2.03

GHOSTZAPPER 2000 AWESOME AGAIN 2007 KY 1089 70 3.21 187 2.15

DANSILI 1996 DANEHILL 2002 ENG 1313 84 3.20 203 1.93

SEA THE STARS 2006 CAPE CROSS 2011 IRE 535 34 3.18 88 2.06

GIANT GIZMO 2004 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2011 ON 237 15 3.16 37 1.95

LOOKIN AT LUCKY 2007 SMART STRIKE 2012 KY 388 24 3.09 44 1.42

TAPIT 2001 PULPIT 2006 KY 1877 114 3.04 321 2.14

SQUARE EDDIE 2006 SMART STRIKE 2011 CA 236 14 2.97 42 2.22

INTO MISCHIEF 2005 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 2010 KY 546 31 2.84 85 1.95

SPEIGHTSTOWN 1998 GONE WEST 2006 KY 1533 83 2.71 270 2.20

VRONSKY 1999 DANZIG 2006 CA 315 17 2.70 52 2.06

KITTEN'S JOY 2001 EL PRADO 2007 KY 1771 93 2.63 235 1.66

SMART STRIKE 1992 MR. PROSPECTOR 1998 DEAD 1534 79 2.57 235 1.91

QUALITY ROAD 2006 ELUSIVE QUALITY 2012 KY 459 23 2.51 73 1.99

SCAT DADDY 2004 JOHANNESBURG 2009 DEAD 1207 60 2.49 164 1.70

CURLIN 2004 SMART STRIKE 2010 KY 824 41 2.49 154 2.34

FASTNET ROCK 2001 DANEHILL 2011 IRE 604 30 2.48 71 1.47

BERNARDINI 2003 A.P. INDY 2008 KY 1291 63 2.44 169 1.64

SHAMARDAL 2002 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2007 IRE 1335 65 2.43 204 1.91

KANTHAROS 2008 LION HEART 2012 KY 247 12 2.43 40 2.02

SIYOUNI 2007 PIVOTAL 2012 FR 374 18 2.41 52 1.74

TWIRLING CANDY 2007 CANDY RIDE 2013 KY 210 10 2.38 38 2.26

AWESOME OF COURSE 2000 AWESOME AGAIN 2005 FL 298 14 2.35 22 0.92

TEOFILO 2004 GALILEO 2009 IRE 1072 49 2.29 144 1.68

SUCCESSFUL APPEAL 1996 VALID APPEAL 2002 KY 904 41 2.27 124 1.71

GIROLAMO 2006 A.P. INDY 2013 KY 200 9 2.25 29 1.81

UNUSUAL HEAT 1990 NUREYEV 1999 CA 805 36 2.24 132 2.05

ENGLISH CHANNEL 2002 SMART STRIKE 2009 KY 853 38 2.23 104 1.52

GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 1997 STORM CAT 2002 KY 1991 88 2.21 268 1.68

CANDY RIDE 1999 RIDE THE RAILS 2006 KY 1538 68 2.21 223 1.81

DARK ANGEL 2005 ACCLAMATION 2009 IRE 1105 48 2.17 145 1.64

AZAMOUR 2001 NIGHT SHIFT 2007 DEAD 661 28 2.12 82 1.55

PIONEEROF THE NILE 2006 EMPIRE MAKER 2011 KY 496 21 2.12 68 1.71

MUNNINGS 2006 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2012 KY 390 16 2.05 58 1.86

UNBRIDLED'S SONG 1993 UNBRIDLED 1998 DEAD 1217 49 2.01 149 1.53

DISTORTED HUMOR 1993 FORTY NINER 2000 KY 1379 55 1.99 206 1.87
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TOP 40 NA-EU SIRES with 200+ Year-Starters 2011-2017, by NUMBER OF A RUNNERS

NH CURRENT TOT ABC

SIRE YR HIS SIRE FYR ST RNRS A A INDEX ABC INDEX

GALILEO 1998 SADLER'S WELLS 2003 IRE 2029 192 4.73 381 2.35

TAPIT 2001 PULPIT 2006 KY 1877 114 3.04 321 2.14

MEDAGLIA D'ORO 1999 EL PRADO 2006 KY 1438 98 3.41 234 2.03

KITTEN'S JOY 2001 EL PRADO 2007 KY 1771 93 2.63 235 1.66

DUBAWI 2002 DUBAI MILLENNIUM 2007 ENG 1249 89 3.56 241 2.41

GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 1997 STORM CAT 2002 KY 1991 88 2.21 268 1.68

DANSILI 1996 DANEHILL 2002 ENG 1313 84 3.20 203 1.93

SPEIGHTSTOWN 1998 GONE WEST 2006 KY 1533 83 2.71 270 2.20

SMART STRIKE 1992 MR. PROSPECTOR 1998 DEAD 1534 79 2.57 235 1.91

WAR FRONT 2002 DANZIG 2008 KY 928 77 4.15 188 2.53

GHOSTZAPPER 2000 AWESOME AGAIN 2007 KY 1089 70 3.21 187 2.15

CANDY RIDE 1999 RIDE THE RAILS 2006 KY 1538 68 2.21 223 1.81

SHAMARDAL 2002 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2007 IRE 1335 65 2.43 204 1.91

MALIBU MOON 1997 A.P. INDY 2001 KY 1901 65 1.71 231 1.52

BERNARDINI 2003 A.P. INDY 2008 KY 1291 63 2.44 169 1.64

SCAT DADDY 2004 JOHANNESBURG 2009 DEAD 1207 60 2.49 164 1.70

INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 1997 GREEN DESERT 2004 IRE 1743 60 1.72 213 1.53

CITY ZIP 1998 CARSON CITY 2003 KY 1670 59 1.77 226 1.69

OASIS DREAM 2000 GREEN DESERT 2005 ENG 1549 58 1.87 199 1.61

LEMON DROP KID 1996 KINGMAMBO 2002 KY 1459 56 1.92 174 1.49

HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 1999 HARLAN 2005 DEAD 1805 56 1.55 208 1.44

DISTORTED HUMOR 1993 FORTY NINER 2000 KY 1379 55 1.99 206 1.87

EMPIRE MAKER 2000 UNBRIDLED 2005 KY 1776 53 1.49 172 1.21

TIZNOW 1997 CEE'S TIZZY 2003 KY 1441 50 1.73 151 1.31

TEOFILO 2004 GALILEO 2009 IRE 1072 49 2.29 144 1.68

UNBRIDLED'S SONG 1993 UNBRIDLED 1998 DEAD 1217 49 2.01 149 1.53

DARK ANGEL 2005 ACCLAMATION 2009 IRE 1105 48 2.17 145 1.64

FLATTER 1999 A.P. INDY 2005 KY 1242 48 1.93 138 1.39

MORE THAN READY 1997 SOUTHERN HALO 2002 KY 1567 48 1.53 175 1.40

HARD SPUN 2004 DANZIG 2009 KY 1239 45 1.82 169 1.71

PIVOTAL 1993 POLAR FALCON 1998 ENG 1315 45 1.71 183 1.74

CURLIN 2004 SMART STRIKE 2010 KY 824 41 2.49 154 2.34

SUCCESSFUL APPEAL 1996 VALID APPEAL 2002 KY 904 41 2.27 124 1.71

STREET SENSE 2004 STREET CRY 2009 KY 1120 41 1.83 151 1.69

STORMY ATLANTIC 1994 STORM CAT 2000 KY 1424 41 1.44 161 1.41

ROCK OF GIBRALTAR 1999 DANEHILL 2004 IRE 1537 41 1.33 166 1.35

CAPE CROSS 1994 GREEN DESERT 2001 Retired 1437 39 1.36 159 1.38

ENGLISH CHANNEL 2002 SMART STRIKE 2009 KY 853 38 2.23 104 1.52

AWESOME AGAIN 1994 DEPUTY MINISTER 2000 KY 1054 38 1.80 124 1.47

SKY MESA 2000 PULPIT 2005 KY 1167 38 1.63 140 1.50

EXCEED AND EXCEL 2000 DANEHILL 2006 IRE 1447 38 1.31 136 1.17

http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com


 TDN HEADLINE NEWS • APEX RATINGS • THETDN.COM THURSDAY • JULY 13, 2017

TOP 40 NA-EU SIRES with 200+ Year-Starters 2011-2017, by ABC INDEX

NH CURRENT TOT ABC

SIRE YR HIS SIRE FYR ST RNRS A A INDEX ABC INDEX

UNCLE MO 2008 INDIAN CHARLIE 2013 KY 370 34 4.59 76 2.57

WAR FRONT 2002 DANZIG 2008 KY 928 77 4.15 188 2.53

DUBAWI 2002 DUBAI MILLENNIUM 2007 ENG 1249 89 3.56 241 2.41

GALILEO 1998 SADLER'S WELLS 2003 IRE 2029 192 4.73 381 2.35

CURLIN 2004 SMART STRIKE 2010 KY 824 41 2.49 154 2.34

TWIRLING CANDY 2007 CANDY RIDE 2013 KY 210 10 2.38 38 2.26

SQUARE EDDIE 2006 SMART STRIKE 2011 CA 236 14 2.97 42 2.22

SPEIGHTSTOWN 1998 GONE WEST 2006 KY 1533 83 2.71 270 2.20

GHOSTZAPPER 2000 AWESOME AGAIN 2007 KY 1089 70 3.21 187 2.15

TAPIT 2001 PULPIT 2006 KY 1877 114 3.04 321 2.14

SEA THE STARS 2006 CAPE CROSS 2011 IRE 535 34 3.18 88 2.06

VRONSKY 1999 DANZIG 2006 CA 315 17 2.70 52 2.06

UNUSUAL HEAT 1990 NUREYEV 1999 CA 805 36 2.24 132 2.05

MEDAGLIA D'ORO 1999 EL PRADO 2006 KY 1438 98 3.41 234 2.03

KANTHAROS 2008 LION HEART 2012 KY 247 12 2.43 40 2.02

QUALITY ROAD 2006 ELUSIVE QUALITY 2012 KY 459 23 2.51 73 1.99

GIANT GIZMO 2004 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2011 ON 237 15 3.16 37 1.95

INTO MISCHIEF 2005 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 2010 KY 546 31 2.84 85 1.95

DANSILI 1996 DANEHILL 2002 ENG 1313 84 3.20 203 1.93

SMART STRIKE 1992 MR. PROSPECTOR 1998 DEAD 1534 79 2.57 235 1.91

SHAMARDAL 2002 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2007 IRE 1335 65 2.43 204 1.91

OLD FORESTER 2001 FORESTRY 2008 ON 720 26 1.81 108 1.88

DISTORTED HUMOR 1993 FORTY NINER 2000 KY 1379 55 1.99 206 1.87

MUNNINGS 2006 SPEIGHTSTOWN 2012 KY 390 16 2.05 58 1.86

SOLDIER HOLLOW 2000 IN THE WINGS 2009 GER 404 16 1.98 60 1.86

KENDARGENT 2003 KENDOR 2009 FR 468 14 1.50 69 1.84

GIROLAMO 2006 A.P. INDY 2013 KY 200 9 2.25 29 1.81

CANDY RIDE 1999 RIDE THE RAILS 2006 KY 1538 68 2.21 223 1.81

SIYOUNI 2007 PIVOTAL 2012 FR 374 18 2.41 52 1.74

MIDSHIPMAN 2006 UNBRIDLED'S SONG 2012 KY 316 11 1.74 44 1.74

PIVOTAL 1993 POLAR FALCON 1998 ENG 1315 45 1.71 183 1.74

LOPE DE VEGA 2007 SHAMARDAL 2012 IRE 403 11 1.36 56 1.74

MINESHAFT 1999 A.P. INDY 2005 KY 1018 34 1.67 140 1.72

SUCCESSFUL APPEAL 1996 VALID APPEAL 2002 KY 904 41 2.27 124 1.71

PIONEEROF THE NILE 2006 EMPIRE MAKER 2011 KY 496 21 2.12 68 1.71

SILENT NAME 2002 SUNDAY SILENCE 2009 ON 445 17 1.91 61 1.71

HARD SPUN 2004 DANZIG 2009 KY 1239 45 1.82 169 1.71

SCAT DADDY 2004 JOHANNESBURG 2009 DEAD 1207 60 2.49 164 1.70

STREET SENSE 2004 STREET CRY 2009 KY 1120 41 1.83 151 1.69

CITY ZIP 1998 CARSON CITY 2003 KY 1670 59 1.77 226 1.69

JUMP START 1999 A.P. INDY 2004 PA 1040 34 1.63 141 1.69
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TOP 40 NA-EU SIRES with 200+ Year-Starters 2011-2017, by NUMBER OF ABC RUNNERS

NH CURRENT TOT ABC

SIRE YR HIS SIRE FYR ST RNRS A A INDEX ABC INDEX

GALILEO 1998 SADLER'S WELLS 2003 IRE 2029 192 4.73 381 2.35

TAPIT 2001 PULPIT 2006 KY 1877 114 3.04 321 2.14

SPEIGHTSTOWN 1998 GONE WEST 2006 KY 1533 83 2.71 270 2.20

GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 1997 STORM CAT 2002 KY 1991 88 2.21 268 1.68

DUBAWI 2002 DUBAI MILLENNIUM 2007 ENG 1249 89 3.56 241 2.41

SMART STRIKE 1992 MR. PROSPECTOR 1998 DEAD 1534 79 2.57 235 1.91

KITTEN'S JOY 2001 EL PRADO 2007 KY 1771 93 2.63 235 1.66

MEDAGLIA D'ORO 1999 EL PRADO 2006 KY 1438 98 3.41 234 2.03

MALIBU MOON 1997 A.P. INDY 2001 KY 1901 65 1.71 231 1.52

CITY ZIP 1998 CARSON CITY 2003 KY 1670 59 1.77 226 1.69

CANDY RIDE 1999 RIDE THE RAILS 2006 KY 1538 68 2.21 223 1.81

INVINCIBLE SPIRIT 1997 GREEN DESERT 2004 IRE 1743 60 1.72 213 1.53

HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 1999 HARLAN 2005 DEAD 1805 56 1.55 208 1.44

DISTORTED HUMOR 1993 FORTY NINER 2000 KY 1379 55 1.99 206 1.87

SHAMARDAL 2002 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY 2007 IRE 1335 65 2.43 204 1.91

DANSILI 1996 DANEHILL 2002 ENG 1313 84 3.20 203 1.93

OASIS DREAM 2000 GREEN DESERT 2005 ENG 1549 58 1.87 199 1.61

WAR FRONT 2002 DANZIG 2008 KY 928 77 4.15 188 2.53

GHOSTZAPPER 2000 AWESOME AGAIN 2007 KY 1089 70 3.21 187 2.15

PIVOTAL 1993 POLAR FALCON 1998 ENG 1315 45 1.71 183 1.74

MORE THAN READY 1997 SOUTHERN HALO 2002 KY 1567 48 1.53 175 1.40

LEMON DROP KID 1996 KINGMAMBO 2002 KY 1459 56 1.92 174 1.49

EMPIRE MAKER 2000 UNBRIDLED 2005 KY 1776 53 1.49 172 1.21

STREET CRY 1998 MACHIAVELLIAN 2004 DEAD 1371 32 1.17 170 1.55

HARD SPUN 2004 DANZIG 2009 KY 1239 45 1.82 169 1.71

BERNARDINI 2003 A.P. INDY 2008 KY 1291 63 2.44 169 1.64

ROCK OF GIBRALTAR 1999 DANEHILL 2004 IRE 1537 41 1.33 166 1.35

SCAT DADDY 2004 JOHANNESBURG 2009 DEAD 1207 60 2.49 164 1.70

STORMY ATLANTIC 1994 STORM CAT 2000 KY 1424 41 1.44 161 1.41

BROKEN VOW 1997 UNBRIDLED 2003 KY 1338 27 1.01 160 1.49

CAPE CROSS 1994 GREEN DESERT 2001 Retired 1437 39 1.36 159 1.38

CURLIN 2004 SMART STRIKE 2010 KY 824 41 2.49 154 2.34

ACCLAMATION 1999 ROYAL APPLAUSE 2005 IRE 1610 37 1.15 153 1.19

STREET SENSE 2004 STREET CRY 2009 KY 1120 41 1.83 151 1.69

TIZNOW 1997 CEE'S TIZZY 2003 KY 1441 50 1.73 151 1.31

UNBRIDLED'S SONG 1993 UNBRIDLED 1998 DEAD 1217 49 2.01 149 1.53

WILDCAT HEIR 2000 FOREST WILDCAT 2007 DEAD 1359 21 0.77 147 1.35

DARK ANGEL 2005 ACCLAMATION 2009 IRE 1105 48 2.17 145 1.64

TEOFILO 2004 GALILEO 2009 IRE 1072 49 2.29 144 1.68

JUMP START 1999 A.P. INDY 2004 PA 1040 34 1.63 141 1.69
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